22
41

.2
3

8.
92

1.
20

7.
71

3.
18

4.
53

17
0

50
50

0.
00

10
0.

00
12

9.
27

-
-

19
7.

10

20
19

20
0.

10
7.

72
3.

86
52

.2
8

12
.9

1
1.

06
11

.8
5

4.
65

7.
21

16
7

53
50

0.
00

10
0.

00
13

7.
21

-
-

21
5.

50

20
20

22
5.

70
6.

36
2.

82
70

.4
9

14
.4

3
1.

85
12

.5
8

6.
24

6.
34

16
7

53
50

0.
00

10
0.

00
14

3.
56

2.
00

-
24

0.
55

20
21

26
6.

25
5.

02
1.

89
10

4.
15

17
.1

5
3.

12
14

.0
3

6.
37

7.
66

15
9

53
50

0.
00

10
0.

00
14

9.
22

 3
.0

0
-

28
8.

91

20
22

35
6.

72
9.

32
2.

61
18

7.
82

18
.5

9
2.

80
15

.7
9

7.
02

8.
77

15
6

53
50

0.
00

10
0.

00
15

4.
99

 3
.0

0
-

38
7.

74

20
23

32
9.

59
22

.5
9

6.
85

15
1.

69
16

.7
5

4.
63

12
.1

2
6.

23
5.

89
15

2
53

50
0.

00
10

0.
00

15
7.

88
* 3

.0
0

-
35

9.
00

* 3
%

 c
as

h
di

vi
de

nd
 p

ro
po

se
d

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r 2

02
3

Ke
y

In
di

ca
to

rs
 o

f A
SF

CL
Fr

om
 2

01
1

to
 2

02
3

24   Annual Report 2023

Comparative
Scenario 2023 and 2022

(Crore Tk. Unless Otherwise Specified)

Particulars/ Years 2023
Audited 2022 Increase (+)/

Decrease (-)
Change in

Percentage
Financial Position Analysis
Authorized Capital  500.00  500.00  -   -
Paid Up Capital  100.00  100.00  -   -
Reserve Fund  17.45  16.28  1.17  7.19
Retained Earnings  40.43  38.72  1.71  4.42
Total Shareholders’ Equity  157.88  154.99  2.89  1.86
Borrowings (OD From ABL)  150.06  186.24  (36.18)  (19.43)
Borrowings From BB (Refinance: COVID-19)  1.63  1.58  0.05  3.16
Other Liabilities  49.43  44.93  4.50  10.02
Loans & Advances  329.59  356.72  (27.13)  (7.61)
Fixed Assets Excluding Lease  0.59  0.74  (0.15)  (19.73)
Lease Assets  1.56  0.36  1.20  334.44
Total Assets  359.00  387.74  (28.74)  (7.41)
Financial Performance Analysis
Interest Income  39.60  38.31  1.29  3.37
Interest Expenses  (11.72)  (8.44)  (3.28)  38.92
Net Interest Income  27.88  29.87  (1.99)  (6.67)
Others Operating Income  2.19  1.15  1.04  90.10
Total Operating Income  30.07  31.03  (0.96)  (3.08)
Total Income  41.79  39.46  2.33  5.90
Total Expenditure  25.04  20.88  4.16  19.94
Operating Expenses  13.32  12.44  0.88  7.08
Profit Before  Provision & Tax  16.75  18.59  (1.84)  (9.88)
Total Provisional Expenses  4.63  2.80  1.83  65.36
Profit Before Tax  12.12  15.79  (3.67)  (23.22)
Provision for Tax  6.23  7.02  (0.79)  (11.25)
Net Profit After Tax  5.89  8.77  (2.88)  (32.81)
Capital Measures Analysis
Risk Weighted Assets  299.49  319.61  (20.12)  (6.30)
Capital Adequacy Ratio %  53.17  48.82  4.35  8.91
Required Capital (10% of Risk weighted Assets)  29.95  31.96  (2.01)  (6.30)
Core Capital (Tier-1)  157.88  154.99  2.89  1.86
Supplementary Capital (Tier-2)  1.36  1.04  0.32  30.77
Actual Capital Held  159.24  156.03  3.21  2.06
Minimum Required Capital  100.00  100.00  -   -
Capital Surplus/(Deficit)  59.24  56.03  3.21  5.73
Loans & Advances Related Information Analysis
No. of Loanee/ Enterprises  15,166  15,599  (433)  (3)
Outstanding Balance  329.59  356.72  (27.13)  (7.61)
No. of Loan Disburse:  2,460  5,548  (3,088)  (56)
   a. Male  1,913  4,322  (2,409)  (56)
   b. Female  547  1,226  (679)  (55)
Cumulative No. of Loan Disburse (From 2012)  39,820  37,360  2,460  7
Amount of Loan Disburse  96.16  208.33  (112.17)  (53.84)
Amount of Loan Recovery including interest and
write off

 165.97  158.42  7.55  4.77

No. of Write off  Loanee/ Enterprises  1,393  1,501  (108)  (7)
Write off Outstanding Balance  3.18  3.50  (0.32)  (9.14)

25   Annual Report 2023

Comparative
Scenario 2023 and 2022

(Crore Tk. Unless Otherwise Specified)

Particulars/ Years 2023 2022
Increase (+)/
Decrease (-)

Change in
Percentage

Credit Quality Analysis
Classified Loans  22.59  9.32  13.27  142.33
No. of Classified Loans  1,355  849  506  60
Percentage of Classified Loans to total Loans 6.85% 2.61%  -   -
Provision kept for Unclassified Loans  1.36  1.04  0.32  30.94
Provision kept for Classified Loans  9.98  4.74  5.24  110.60
Provision for Loans & Advances as Surplus  0.02  0.52  (0.51)  (96.76)
Total General Provision kept For Loans  11.35  6.30  5.05  80.23
Required General Provision For Loans  11.34  5.78  5.56  96.24
General Provision Surplus/(Deficit)  0.02  0.52  (0.51)  (96.94)
Special Provision for Loans (COVID-19)  2.43  4.38  (1.95)  (44.62)
Required Special Provision for Loans (COVID-19)  2.43  3.64  (1.21)  (33.37)
Excess/Short Special Provision for Loans (COVID-19)  -   0.74  (0.74)  -
Total Provision for Loans & Advances  13.78  10.68  3.10  29.02
Total Required Provision  13.76  9.42  4.35  46.15
Total Provision Surplus/(Deficit)  0.02  1.26  (1.25)  (98.73)
Provision as LRF/ LRCF  4.91  4.91  -   -
Financial Ratios Analysis (%)
Return on Assets 1.58% 2.59% -1.01%  (0.39)
Return on Equity 3.77% 5.77% -2.00%  (0.35)
Equity to Assets 43.98% 39.97% 4.01%  0.10
Yield on Loans & Advances 11.52% 12.28% -0.76%  (0.06)
Cost of Borrowing (OD Loan) 7.75% 6.75% 1.00%  0.15
Performance Ratio Analysis
Income Per Employee (Lac)  27.49  25.30  2.20  8.69
Expenses Per Employee (Lac)  16.47  13.38  3.09  23.10
Operating Profit Per Employee (Lac)  11.02  11.91  (0.89)  (7.51)
Net Profit Per Employee (Lac)  3.88  5.62  (1.74)  (31.04)
Ratio of Interest Income  0.95  0.97  (0.02)  (2.39)
Cost to Income/ Efficiency Ratio  0.32  0.32  0.00  1.11
Share Information Analysis
No. of Shares Outstanding (Lac)  100  100  -   -
No. of Shareholders  7  7  -   -
Earnings Per Share (Taka)  5.89  8.77  (2.88)  (32.84)
Net Asset Value Per Share (Taka)  157.88  154.99  2.89  1.86
Dividend for the year  3.00  3.00  -   -
Others Information Analysis
No. of Branches  53  53  -   -
No. of Employees  152  156  (4)  (3)
No. of Male Employees  138  142  (4)  (3)
No. of Female Employees  14  14  -   -
Others Information Analysis  (Other than Company)
No. of Employment Creation (Approx)  8,500  18,300  (9,800)  (54)
   a. Male  7,100  15,200  (8,100)  (53)
   b. Female  1,400  3,100  (1,700)  (55)
Cumulative No. of Employment Creation (Approx)  104,800  96,300  8,500  9
   a. Male  84,500  77,400  7,100  9
   b. Female  20,300  18,900  1,400  7

26   Annual Report 2023

Agrani SME Financing Company Limited
Five Years Performance at a Glance

(Crore Tk. Unless Otherwise Specified)

Particulars/ Years 2023
Audited 2022 2021 2020 2019

Balance Sheet Matrix
Authorized Capital  500.00  500.00  500.00  500.00  500.00
Paid Up Capital  100.00  100.00  100.00  100.00  100.00
Reserve Fund  17.45  16.28  14.52  12.99  11.72
Retained Earnings  40.43  38.72  34.70  30.57  25.49
Total Shareholders’ Equity  157.88  154.99  149.22  143.56  137.21
Borrowings (OD From ABL)  150.06  186.24  102.33  70.30  52.28
Borrowings From BB (Refinance: COVID-19)  1.63  1.58  1.81  0.19  -
Other Liabilities  49.43  44.93  35.54  26.51  26.01
Loans & Advances  329.59  356.72  266.25  225.70  200.10
Fixed Assets Excluding Lease  0.59  0.74  0.90  0.67  0.45
Lease Assets  1.56  0.36  0.48  -   -
Total Assets  359.00  387.74  288.91  240.55  215.50
Income Statement Matrix
Interest Income  39.60  38.31  33.40  29.25  26.64
Interest Expenses  (11.72)  (8.44)  (4.68)  (3.63)  (2.98)
Net Interest Income  27.88  29.87  28.72  25.63  23.67
Others Operating Income  2.19  1.15  0.65  0.44  0.50
Total Operating Income  30.07  31.03  29.38  26.06  24.17
Total Income  41.79  39.46  34.06  29.69  27.15
Total Expenditure  25.04  20.88  16.90  15.26  14.24
Operating Expenses  13.32  12.44  12.22  11.63  11.26
Profit Before  Provision & Tax  16.75  18.59  17.15  14.43  12.91
Total Provisional Expenses  4.63  2.80  3.12  1.85  1.06
Profit Before Tax  12.12  15.79  14.03  12.58  11.85